

1983

Blake Stevens Construction and Hartford Insurance v. Dwinn A. Henion, Mother of Bari Lyn Blair, Daughter of Barry A. Blair, Deceased, and the Industrial Commission Of Utah : Plaintiff's Brief

Follow this and additional works at: https://digitalcommons.law.byu.edu/uofu_sc2



Part of the [Law Commons](#)

Original Brief submitted to the Utah Supreme Court; funding for digitization provided by the Institute of Museum and Library Services through the Library Services and Technology Act, administered by the Utah State Library, and sponsored by the S.J. Quinney Law Library; machine-generated OCR, may contain errors. Henry K. Chai II; Attorney for Plaintiffs

Recommended Citation

Brief of Appellant, *Blake Stevens Construction v. Henion*, No. 19006 (1983).
https://digitalcommons.law.byu.edu/uofu_sc2/4542

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	iii
STATEMENT OF THE NATURE OF THE CASE	1
DISPOSITION BY THE INDUSTRIAL COMMISSION	2
RELIEF SOUGHT ON APPEAL	2
STATEMENT OF FACTS	2
ARGUMENT	4
POINT I	5
A SUBSISTENCE ALLOWANCE PAID TO AN EMPLOYEE TO COVER EXPENSES HE WOULD NOT HAVE INCURRED BUT FOR EMPLOYMENT ACTIVITIES ARE NOT A PART OF HIS AVERAGE WEEKLY WAGES UNDER THE WORKMEN'S COMPENSATION ACT.	
A. The Legislative History of § 35-1-75 Demonstrates A Rejection of the Industrial Commission's Definition.	6
B. The Meaning of Wages Is Entirely Different From That of a Subsistence Allowance.	7
C. The Policy Of The Workmen's Compensation Act Prohibits Including A Subsistence Allowance In Average Weekly Wages.	8
POINT II	10
THE INDUSTRIAL COMMISSION'S RATIONALE FOR ALLOWING DEATH BENEFITS BASED ON A SUBSISTENCE ALLOWANCE IGNORES STATUTORY MANDATE, MISCONSTRUES THE CONCEPT OF ROOM AND BOARD AND MISAPPLIES THE CONCEPT OF REAL ECONOMIC GAIN.	
A. In Awarding Death Benefits Based Upon A Subsistence Allowance, The Industrial Commission Ignored The Formula Mandated By The Legislature.	11

	<u>Page</u>
B. Treating The Out-Of-State Subsistence Allowance As Room and Board Misconstrues The Concept Of Room And Board.	13
C. Including The Out-Of-Town Subsistence Allowance As Average Weekly Wages Misapplies the Concept of Real Economic Gain.	15
CONCLUSION	18

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

	<u>Page</u>
<u>Boyd v. 414 W. 23d St. Corp.</u> , 12 A.D. 831, 209 111 S. 2d 620 (1961)	15
<u>Hall v. Joiner</u> , 324 So.2d 884 (La. App. 1975)	15
<u>Layne Atlantic Company v. Scott</u> , 415 So.2d 837 (Fla. Dist. Ct. App. 1982)	16
<u>Leatherbury v. Early</u> , 32 N.E.2d 99 (Ind. Ct. App. 1941)	12, 15
<u>Leslie v. Reynolds</u> , 179 Kan. 422, 295 P.2d 1076 (1956)	12
<u>Moorehead v. Industrial Commission</u> , 17 Ariz. App. 96, 495 P.2d 866 (1972)	16
<u>Parrish v. Industrial Commission</u> , 151 Colo. 538, 379 P.2d 384 (1963)	15
<u>Intermountain Health Care v. Industrial Commission</u> , 657 P.2d 1284 (Utah 1982)	11
<u>State Tax Commission v. Department of Finance</u> , 576 P.2d 1297 (Utah 1978)	8
<u>Solheim v. Hastings Housing Co.</u> , 151 Neb. 264, 37 N.W.2d 212 (1949)	17

STATUES AND AUTHORITIES

Larson, A., <u>The Law of Workmen's Compensation</u> (1981) . . .	6,
Random House Dictionary of the English Language (1967) . . .	7
Utah Code Annotated, Section 34-26-4	7
Utah Code Annotated, Section 34-28-2	7
Utah Code Annotated, Section 35-1-68	4
Utah Code Annotated, Section 35-1-70	4
Utah Code Annotated, Section 35-1-75	4, 5
Utah Laws (1971), Ch. 76, §10	13 6
Workmen's Compensation and Rehabilitation Law (Revised) . . .	6
